

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ARM LTD.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	C.A. No. 22-1146 (MN)
v.	)	
	)	<b>REDACTED – PUBLIC VERSION</b>
QUALCOMM INC., QUALCOMM	)	<b>Original Filing Date: July 10, 2024</b>
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and NUVIA, INC.,	)	<b>Redacted Filing Date: July 22, 2024</b>
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
TO EXCLUDE ARM’S EXPERT OPINIONS**

OF COUNSEL:

Karen L. Dunn  
William A. Isaacson  
Melissa F. Zappala  
Brian Shiue  
Anna P. Lipin  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1047  
(202) 223-7300

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)  
Jennifer Ying (#5550)  
Travis Murray (#6882)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200  
jblumenfeld@morrisnichols.com  
jying@morrisnichols.com  
tmurray@morrisnichols.com

*Attorneys for Defendants*

Catherine Nyarady  
Erin J. Morgan  
Anna R. Gressel  
Madalyn G. Vaughn  
Jacob A. Braly  
Alexander M. Butwin  
Samantha Mehring  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

July 10, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND FACTS .....	1
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Todd Schoettelkotte’s Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	2
B. Guhan Subramanian’s Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	5
C. Ravi Dhar’s Opinions Should Be Excluded.....	9
D. Shuo-Wei (Mike) Chen’s Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	14
E. Robert Collwel’s Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. Andor Health, LLC</i> , Civil Action 21-704-MAK, 2022 WL 3021560 (D. Del. July 29, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Cruise Lines, Inc. v. HMS Am. Queen Steamboat Co. LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-324, 2017 WL 3528606 (D. Del. Aug. 16, 2017).....	10, 12
<i>Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc. v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00412, 2023 WL 1775702 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2023).....	5
<i>CareDx, Inc. v. Natera, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-662, 2021 WL 1840646 (D. Del. May 7, 2021) .....	4
<i>Century 21 Real Est. Corp. v. LendingTree, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Chemipal Ltd. v. Slim-Fast Nutritional Foods Intern., Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Del. 2004).....	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 8, 15
<i>ECB USA, Inc. v. Savencia, S.A.</i> , No. CV 19-731-GBW-CJB, 2024 WL 1251184 (D. Del. Mar. 22, 2024).....	8
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	2
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Glenmark Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-877-LPS-CJB, 2017 WL 8948975 (D. Del. May 30, 2017).....	2
<i>Green River Bottling Co. v. Green River Corp.</i> , 997 F.2d 359 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Grimes v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 98-CV-4794, 1999 WL 527831, at *1 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 1999).....	4
<i>iGames Ent., Inc. v. Chex Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-180-KAJ, 2005 WL 3657156 (D. Del. June 9, 2005).....	6

*Masimo Corp. v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.*,  
 C. A. No. 09-80-LPS-MPT, 2013 WL 2178047 (D. Del. May 20, 2013) .....20

*Niederer v. Ferreira*,  
 189 Cal. App. 3d 1485 (Ct. App. 1987).....8

*O’Hara v. The Premcor Ref. Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. CV 09-500-RGA, 2012 WL 12896236 (D. Del. Oct. 5, 2012).....3, 22

*Oakland-Alameda Cnty. Coliseum Auth. v. Golden State Warriors, LLC*,  
 53 Cal. App. 5th 807 (Ct. App. 2020).....9

*Orbital Eng’g, Inc. v. Buchko*,  
 578 F. Supp. 3d 727 (W.D. Pa. 2022).....21

*Sabinsa Corp. v. Creative Compounds, LLC*,  
 609 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

*Torain v. City of Phila.*,  
 No. CV 14-1643, 2023 WL 174952 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2023) .....3

*UGI Sunbury LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.7575 Acres*,  
 949 F.3d 825 (3d Cir. 2020).....21

*Urb. Outfitters, Inc. v. BCBG Max Azria Grp., Inc.*,  
 511 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....11

*Versata Software, Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.*,  
 717 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....5

*Withrow v. Spears*,  
 967 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Del. 2013).....19

*XY, LLC v. Trans Ova Genetics, LC*,  
 2016 WL 97788 (D. Col. Jan. 8, 2016).....21

*In re: Zolof Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-md-2342, 2015 WL 7776911 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2015), *aff’d* 858 F.3d  
 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D)(ii) .....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....19

Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....2

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....1, 2

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Comm. On Rules of Evidence, *Agenda for Committee Meeting 17* (Apr. 30, 2021) .....2
